





June 23, 1993

Bobby G. Glaser

Attorney at Law

The La Jolla Group

8304 Clairemont Mesa Blvd., Ste. 213

San Diego, CA  92111-1315







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-212

Dear Mr. Glaser:


You have requested advice on behalf of Evonne Schulze for San Diego City Council, Fred Colby for San Diego City Council, and Assemblyman Mike Gotch concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


Candidates Schulze and Colby and Assemblyman Gotch are interested in conducting individual polls.  A polling firm has offered a reduced price because all three polls can be combined using one very large sample.  You have asked whether this activity would be prohibited or would trigger any special reporting requirements under the Act.

CONCLUSION


Candidates subject to valid contribution limits and candidates running in a special election are prohibited from receiving contributions or other transfers of funds from other officeholders or candidates.  In addition, if a candidate receives a discount or rebate not extended to the public generally, the candidate has received a reportable contribution.


To the extent that each candidate pays no more than his or her share of the cost of the poll, and each candidate pays you or the polling firm directly, no transfer will occur.  If the polling firm provides the discount as part of its standard business policy of providing discounts in similar situations and does not provide the discount for political purposes, the candidates will not receive a contribution from the polling firm.

FACTS


You represent candidates Evonne Schulze for San Diego City Council and Fred Colby for San Diego City Council.  The City of San Diego has a contribution limitation ordinance.  You also work for Assemblyman Mike Gotch.  All of the candidates are interested in conducting individual polls.  The polling firm with which you normally contract has offered a reduced price if the three polls can be combined.


A large part of the Assembly District overlaps the two City Council districts.  The polling firm has proposed conducting all three polls using one large sample and asking separate sets of questions for each candidate.  Three individual reports will be prepared and poll results will not be shared among the candidates.  However, by combining the three polls, the cost of each individual poll will be lowered.  Each candidate will pay a proportionate share of the cost.

ANALYSIS

The Transfer Prohibition


Proposition 73 was adopted by the people of California in June of 1988.  The proposition imposed new restrictions on the use of campaign funds.  (See, Section 85304 and Section 89510(b).)  For example, Section 85304 provides:


No candidate for elective office or committee controlled by that candidate or candidates for elective office shall transfer any contribution to any other candidate for elective office.  Transfers of funds between candidates or their controlled committees are prohibited.


In the case of Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d 1312, cert.den.     U.S.    , 112 S.Ct. 3056, the court invalidated the fiscal year contribution limitations of the Act.  In addition, the court invalidated the transfer ban of Section 85304 insofar as it was premised upon the need to prevent evasion of fiscal year campaign contribution limitations.    


Thus, pursuant to the federal court's order, the transfer ban is invalid where applied to support fiscal year limits.  However, the transfer ban continues to prohibit the transfer of campaign funds where the prohibition serves to uphold constitutionally valid contribution limits.  Consequently, the transfer ban prohibits a candidate from transferring campaign funds to (1) any candidate on the ballot for election in a special election for any local or state office; and, (2) any candidate in a jurisdiction with valid local contribution limits.  (Riffenburg Advice Letter, No. A-90-761.) 


You have indicated that each candidate will pay the full cost for his or her share of the poll.  Therefore, as long as each candidate pays you or the polling firm directly, no transfers between the candidates will occur.

Discounts as Contributions


A "contribution" is a monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor and includes the granting of discounts or rebates not extended to the public generally.  (Section 82015.) 


From the information provided in your letter, it appears that the candidates will receive a discount in the cost of the poll  because combining the poll will result in lower costs to the polling firm.  To the extent that the polling firm is providing the discount as part of its standard business policy of passing cost savings on to its clients and not for political purposes, the candidates will not receive a contribution from the polling firm.


If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Jeff Marschner







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division
